whether the decommissioning services would be performed by employees of Nordion, instead of by a third party) and are accreted over the life of the asset. (k) Represents non-recurring costs associated with COVID-19 pandemic, including donations to related charitable causes and special bonuses
for front-line personnel working on-site during lockdown periods. (l) Represents the tax benefit or provision associated with the reconciling items between net loss and Adjusted Net Income. To determine the aggregate tax effect of the reconciling items, we utilized statutory income tax rates
ranging from 0% to 35%, depending upon the applicable jurisdictions of each adjustment. (m) Includes depreciation of Co-60 held at gamma irradiation sites. (n) Represents the difference between income tax expense or benefit as determined under U.S. GAAP and the income tax benefit associated
with pre-tax adjustments described in footnote (l).

(unaudited)
($’s in thousands, except per share amounts)

IPO Pro Forma
September 30, 2020 Adjustments September 30, 2020 December 31, 2020

Current portion of long-term debt 21,200$   -$   21,200$   -$
Long-term debt less current portion(1) 2,888,780   (1,082,138)   1,806,642   1,824,789
Current portion of finance leases 1,044   -   1,044   1,173
Finance lease less current portion 30,743   -   30,743   34,939

Total Debt 2,941,767   (1,082,138)   1,859,629   1,860,901

Add: unamortized debt issuance costs and debt discounts 69,870   (28,862)   41,008   38,761
Less: cash and cash equivalents(2) (108,446)   17,400   (91,046)   (102,454)

Total Net Debt 2,903,191$   (1,093,600)$   1,809,591$   1,797,208$

Trailing 12-month Adjusted EBITDA 401,267$   401,267$   419,859$
Net Leverage 7.2x 4.5x 4.3x

Non-GAAP Financial Measures

17

(1) Long-term debt less current portion reduction of $1,082M is comprised of $1,111M principal paydown and $29M write off of unamortized debt issuance costs and debt discounts.
(2) Cash IPO Adjustment represents the payment of accrued interest on our Term Loan and 2nd Lien Notes.

(unaudited)
($’s in thousands)

	Fourth-Quarter and Full-Year 2020�Earnings Results
	Forward Looking Statements and Non-GAAP Financial Measures
	Presenters